## SPECIAL TOWN MEETING December 14, 2010

A Special Town Meeting was held on Tuesday, December 14, 2010, in the Deep River Town Conference Room. Present at the meeting were 3 citizens including the 2 filming for the Public Access channel.

Dick Smith called the meeting to order at 7:16 p.m. A motion to appoint Art Thompson as moderator was made by David Oliveria and seconded by Richard Strukus. Motion carried. The moderator appointed Amy Winchell as clerk of the meeting, who then read the call. A motion to accept the call as read was made by Dick Smith and seconded by David Oliveria. Motion carried.

A motion to accept item 1 of the call was made by Richard Strukus and seconded by Margo Hilfinger.

To enact the Town of Deep River Storm Water Runoff Ordinance as approved by the Board of Selectmen at their Regular Meeting of November 9, 2010.

Dick explained that this was an ordinance required by the Department of Environmental Protection to prevent private property owners from pumping contaminants into the town storm drain system. The concern was that people might pump out flooded basements containing pesticides, oil, and other contaminants that would end up rivers and streams. The ordinance provides regulations that people must abide by. Engineers periodically test the waters.

There being no further discussion, item 1 was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY. A copy of the approved ordinance follows these minutes.

A motion to accept item 2 of the call was made by Richard Strukus and seconded by David Oliveria.

2] To ratify the following appointments approved by the Board of Selectmen at their regular meeting of November 23, 2010:

Planning & Zoning Commission

Jane Samuels

12/01/2010 to 12/01/2013

Alternate:

David Basilone 12/01/2010 to 12/01/2013

D

**Zoning Board of Appeals** 

Donald Grohs 12/01/2010 to 12/01/2013

R

Alternate:

Jerome M. Scharr 12/01/2010 to 12/01/2013

D

There being no discussion, item 2 was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

A motion to adjourn was made by Richard Strukus and seconded by David Oliveria. Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m.

ATTEST: Amy M. Winchell, Town Clerk